The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been presented for illustrative purposes only and are not intended to represent or be
indicative of what the combined company’s financial position or results of income actually would have been had the acquisition been completed as of the dates
indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the future financial position or operating
results of the combined company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not include the impacts of any revenue, cost or other
operating synergies that may result from the Kelron acquisition. In connection with the acquisition of Kelron, XPO Logistics incurred certain insignificant
transaction costs which are not included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

XPO Logistics, Inc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2012
(In thousands)

`   XPO   Kelron

Pro Forma
Adjustments

2(b)

Pro
Forma

Combined   Historic

Historic
in $CAD,
Canadian

GAAP

US GAAP
Adjustments

2(a)

Historic in
$CAD,

US
GAAP

Historic in
$USD,

US
GAAP

ASSETS
Cash   190,712   81   81   81   (4,681)(2)(3)   186,112
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   30,834   9,719   9,719   9,748   —   40,582
Prepaid expenses   732   113   113   113   —   845
Deferred tax asset, current   46   —   —   —   —   46
Income taxes receivable   2,497   —   —   —   —   2,497
Other current assets   719   —   —   —   —   719

Total current assets   225,540   9,913   —   9,913   9,942   (4,681)   230,801

Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation   6,694   663   663   665   —   7,359

Goodwill   19,084   1,050   1,050   1,053   2,465(4)   22,602
Identifiable intangible assets, net of accumulated

amortization   8,902   —   —   —   1,895(5)   10,797
Other long-term assets   511   2,958   2,958   2,967   (2,967)(6)   511

Total long-term assets   35,191   4,671   —   4,671   4,685   1,393   41,269

Total assets   260,731   14,584   —   14,584   14,627   (3,288)   272,070

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable   8,329   8,143   8,143   8,167   —   16,496
Accrued salaries and wages   1,177   —   —   —   —   1,177
Accrued expenses, other   6,196   —   —   —   —   6,196
Current maturities of long-term debt and capital leases   28   2,976   2,976   2,985   (2,985)(3)   28
Other current liabilities   1,026   740   740   742   —   1,768

Total current liabilities   16,756   11,859   —   11,859   11,894   (2,985)   25,665

Long-term debt and capital leases, net of current
maturities   103   —   —   —   930(7)   1,033

Deferred tax liability, long-term   3,395   —   1,004(1)   1,004   1,007   493(8)   4,895
Other long-term liabilities   2,130   3,310   3,310   3,320   (3,320)(6)   2,130

Total long-term liabilities   5,628   3,310   1,004   4,314   4,327   (1,897)   8,058

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   42,794   —   —   —   —   42,794
Common stock   17   —   —   —   —   17
Additional paid-in capital   241,962   —   —   —   —   241,962
Treasury stock   (107)   —   —   —   —   (107)
Accumulated (deficit) earnings   (46,319)   2   (1,004)(1)   (1,002)   (1,005)   1,005(9)   (46,319)
Noncontrolling Interest   —   (587)   (587)   (589)   589(9)   —

Total stockholders’ equity   238,347   (585)   (1,004)   (1,589)   (1,594)   1,594   238,347

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   260,731   14,584   —   14,584   14,627   (3,288)   272,070

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

XPO Logistics, Inc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012
(In thousands, except for per share data)

   XPO   Kelron

Pro Forma
Adjustments

3(b)

Pro Forma
Combined

Historic

Historic

in $CAD,
Canadian

GAAP

 US GAAP
Adjustments

3(a)

 Historic in
$CAD,

US GAAP

 Historic in
$USD,

US GAAP

Revenue

Operating revenue   99,100   49,265   49,265   48,647   —   147,747
Expense

Direct expense   83,861   43,226   43,226   42,684   —   126,545

Gross Margin   15,239   6,039   —   6,039   5,963   —   21,202
Selling, general and administrative expenses   22,831   6,307   6,307   6,228   106(2)   29,165

Operating (loss) income   (7,592)   (268)   —   (268)   (265)   (106)   (7,963)
Other (income) expense   5   —   —   —   —   5
Interest expense   15   127   127   125   (114)(3)   26
Gain (loss) on foreign currency translation   —   101   101   100   100

(Loss) income before income tax provision   (7,612)   (294)   —   (294)   (290)   8   (7,894)
Income tax provision/(benefit)   259   52   (99)(1)   (47)   (46)   2(4)   215

Net (loss) income   (7,871)   (346)   99   (247)   (244)   6   (8,109)
Undeclared cumulative preferred dividends   (1,500)   —   —   —   —   (1,500)
Preferred stock beneficial conversion charge and dividends   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net (loss) income available to common shareholders   (9,371)   (346)   99   (247)   (244)   6   (9,609)

Basic earnings per common share   —
Income from continuing operations   (0.56)   —   —   (0.58)
Net (loss) income   (0.56)   —   —   —   —   —   (0.58)

Diluted earnings per common share   —
Income from continuing operations   (0.56)   —   —   (0.58)
Net (loss) income   (0.56)   —   —   —   —   —   (0.58)

Weighted average common shares outstanding   —
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   16,629   —   —   16,629
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   16,629   —   —   16,629

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

4

XPO Logistics, Inc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011
(In thousands, except for per share data)

   XPO   Kelron

Pro Forma
Adjustments

3(b)

Pro Forma
Combined

Historic

Historic

in $CAD,
Canadian

GAAP

 US GAAP
Adjustments

3(a)

 Historic in
$CAD,

US GAAP

 Historic in
$USD,

US GAAP

Revenue

Operating revenue   177,076   100,358   100,358   101,076   —   278,152
Expense

Direct expense   147,298   88,493   88,493   89,126   —   236,424

Gross Margin   29,778   11,865   —   11,865   11,950   —   41,728
Selling, general and administrative expenses   28,054   12,943   12,943   13,036   210(2)   41,300

Operating (loss) income   1,724   (1,078)   —   (1,078)   (1,086)   (210)   428
Other (income) expense   56   —   —   —   —   56
Interest expense   191   232   232   234   (211)(3)   214
Gain (loss) on foreign currency translation   —   111   111   112   —   112

(Loss) income before income tax provision   1,477   (1,199)   —   (1,199)   (1,208)   1   270
Income tax provision/(benefit)   718   82   (198)(1)   (116)   (117)   —  (4)   601

Net (loss) income   759   (1,281)   198   (1,083)   (1,091)   1   (331)
Undeclared cumulative preferred dividends   —   —   —   —   —   —
Preferred stock beneficial conversion charge and

dividends   (45,336)   —   —   —   —   (45,336)

Net (loss) income available to common shareholders   (44,577)   (1,281)   198   (1,083)   (1,091)   1   (45,667)

Basic earnings per common share
Income from continuing operations   (5.41)   —   —   (5.54)
Net (loss) income   (5.41)   —   —   —   —   —   (5.54)

Diluted earnings per common share   —
Income from continuing operations   (5.41)   —   —   (5.54)
Net (loss) income   (5.41)   —   —   —   —   —   (5.54)

Weighted average common shares outstanding   —
Basic weighted average common shares

outstanding   8,247   —   —   8,247
Diluted weighted average common shares